Social rehabilitation benefits (non-serious injury) 2.5% 2.0% to

2.5%
4.5% 2.0% to

2.5%
   Hospital rehabilitation benefits 5.0% 4.0% to

5.0%
5.0% 4.0% to

5.0%
   Medical costs (GP's & physiotherapists) 2.0% 2.0% to

3.0%
1.0% 3.5% to

9.5%
   Medical costs others (specialists) 1.8% 1.8% to

2.5%
2.0% 2.5% to

6.0%

1.  The risk-free discount rate beyond 17 years is 6.0% (2010: the rate beyond 16 years was 6.0%).

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

106 B.11 – Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand

Note 25:  Insurance Liabilities (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis
The present value of the ACC claims obligation is sensitive to underlying assumptions such as the discount rate,
inflation rates and expected medical costs.  These assumptions are closely linked.  For example, a change to
the discount rate may have implications on the inflation rate used.  Therefore, when calculating the present
value of claims it is unlikely that an assumption will change in isolation.

If the assumptions described above were to change in isolation, this would impact the measurement of the ACC
claims obligation as per the table below:

Change

30 June 30 June
2011 2010

$m $m
Sensitivity of assumptions

Average weighted term to settlement from reporting +1 year (735) (732)
   date -1 year 758 754

Risk-free discount rate +1% (3,005) (2,828)
-1% 3,937 3,668

Inflation rates (including superimposed inflation) +1% 4,085 3,850
-1% (3,163) (2,986)

Social rehabilitation benefits - superimposed +1% 741 737
  inflation for non-serious injury claims -1% (719) (528)

Social rehabilitation benefits - superimposed +1% 1,904 1,606
  inflation after four years for serious injury claims -1% (1,415) (1,217)

Undiscounted outstanding claims liability
The reported outstanding claims liability (before risk margin) of $21,721 million (2010: $21,654 million)
represents the net present value of estimated cash flows associated with this obligation. The following table
represents the timing of future undiscounted cash flows for claims to 30 June 2011.  These estimated cash flows
include the effects of assumed future inflation.

30 June 30 June
2011 2010

$m $m

No later than 1 year 1,834 2,025
Later than 1 year and no later than 2 years 1,378 1,495
Later than 2 years and no later than 5 years 3,728 3,936

[…]

Claims handling expenses are subdivided into event groups and estimated on a per-claim basis using
per-claim assumptions derived from an analysis of expenses.  Risk margins are also applied to claims handling
expenses.  The claims handling expenses ratio is expressed as a percentage of the gross undiscounted
outstanding claims liability.

Actual

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

 Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand – B.11  109

Note 25:  Insurance Liabilities (continued)

30 June
2011

Summary of assumptions

Weighted average term to settlement 0.3 to 1.9
years

Claims inflation rate 2.5% to
5.0%

Risk-free discount rate 2.84% to
6.24%

Risk margin 10.4%

Claims handling expense ratio 6.1%

Sensitivity Analysis
The value of the EQC claims liability is sensitive to underlying assumptions such as the construction inflation,
nil claim rate and reinstatement percentage.

If the assumptions described above were to change in isolation, this would impact the measurement of the
EQC claims liability as per the table below:

Impact on
liability
Actual

30 June
2011

$m
Sensitivity of assumptions

Weighted average term to settlement + 0.5 years (31)
- 0.5 years 35

Claims inflation rate +1% 105
-1% (107)

Risk-free discount rate +1% (125)
-1% 143

Risk margin +1% 54
-1% (54)

Claims handling expense ratio +1% 59
-1% (59)

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

110 B.11 – Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand

Note 25:  Insurance Liabilities (continued)

Analysis of AMI insurance liability

AMI is a fire and general insurance company, specialising in motor vehicle, house, contents, boat and
farm insurance.

Finity Consulting Pty Limited have prepared the independent actuarial estimate of the AMI claims
liability as at 30 June 2011. The actuary is satisfied with the nature, sufficiency and accuracy of the

[…]

Non-earthquake related claims 0.4 years

Inflation (earthquake related claims)
   Building costs 6.0%
   Other cover types 3.0%

Risk-free discount rate 2.74% to
4.58%

Weighted average risk margin
   Earthquake related claims 14.1%
   Non-earthquake related claims 9.0%

Probability of adequacy of liability 75.0%

Risk margin for liability adequacy test 9.0%

Probability of adequacy of liability to cover unearned
   premiums 75.0%

Sensitivity Analysis
The value of the AMI claims liability is sensitive to underlying assumptions such as the discount rate, claims
handling expense rate, and the risk margin.

If the assumptions described above were to change in isolation, this would impact the measurement of the
AMI claims liability as per the table below:

Change Impact on
liability
Actual

30 June
2011

$m
Sensitivity of assumptions

Inflation (earthquake related claims) +1% 27
-1% (26)

Risk-free discount rate +1% (14)
-1% 14

Weighted average risk margin
   Earthquake related claims +1% 15

-1% (15)

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

 Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand – B.11  113

Note 26:  Retirement Plan Liabilities

30 June 30 June
Budget 10 Budget 11 2011 2010

$m $m $m $m

8,817 9,268 Government Superannuation Fund (GSF) 10,152 9,936
4 3 Other funds 4 4

8,821 9,271 Total retirement plan liabilities 10,156 9,940

By source
8,819 9,269 Core Crown 10,154 9,938

1 1 Crown entities 1 1
1 1 State-owned enterprises 1 1
-  -  Inter-segment eliminations -  -

8,821 9,271 Total retirement plan liabilities 10,156 9,940

The Government operates a defined benefit superannuation plan for qualifying employees who are members
of the Government Superannuation Fund (GSF).  The members' entitlements are defined in the Government
Superannuation Fund Act 1956.  Contributing members make regular payments to GSF and in return, on
retirement, receive a defined level of income.  GSF is closed to employees who were not members at
1 July 1992.

The GSF obligation has been calculated by the Government Actuary as at 30 June 2011.  A Projected Unit Credit
Method, based on balance-date membership data, is used for the valuation.  This method requires the benefits

[…]

The price the Government has to pay to purchase properties under option A and B are the 2007 capital value
rating and land value rating issued by the Christchurch City Council.  An allowance has been made for subsequent
improvements to properties since 2007.

(iii) Insurance recoveries

Insurance recoveries are based on current insurance policy settings (including coverage and excess limits).
Individual policies may differ between insurers.  Therefore a number of policies were reviewed to establish
“typical” policy settings.  Assumptions have also been made regarding the proportion of damage to red zone
properties.

(iv) Discount rate

Due to the short term nature of the liabilities the impact of discounting is not generally material.  Where
applicable, claims and recoveries have been discounted using a risk-free rate based on New Zealand Government
bonds and the payment profile of the underlying cash flows.

Sensitivity Analysis

The net provision for red zone properties is most sensitive to the assumption regarding the choice of option A or
option B.  The table below illustrates the impact if the expected current assumption threshold (80%) is changed:

Change Impact on net
obligation

Actual
30 June

2011
$m

Sensitivity of assumptions

Damage threshold + 10% 12
- 10% (20)

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

 Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand – B.11  121

Note 27:  Provisions (continued)

30 June 30 June
2011 2010

$m $m

Provision for weathertight services financial assistance
Opening provision -  -
Additional provisions recognised 567 -
Provision used during the period -  -
Reversal of previous provision -  -
Unwind of discount rate and effect of changes in discount rate -  -
Closing provision 567 -

Actual

This provision represents the Government’s obligation to contribute 25% of agreed repair costs to eligible owners
of leaky homes under the Weathertight services financial assistance package.

Description of weathertight services financial assistance package (FAP)

The FAP offers qualifying homeowners a share of the agreed actual repair cost of repairing leaky homes.  The

[…]

122 B.11 – Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand

Note 27: Provisions (continued)

• the desire of owners to avoid the legal and evidential costs, time delays and stress of dispute resolution or
litigation

• the recognition by owners that damaged homes tend to deteriorate, with wider damage and higher repair
costs.

The third critical assumption is the assumed cost of repair per eligible homes at $241,474.  The 2009 PwC report
estimated the typical cost (repair cost and transaction cost) for three categories of weathertightness failure
(maintenance, targeted repair and full repair). The estimate of costs was prepared using data sourced from
Weathertight Homes Resolution Service claims, North Island territorial authorities, a property manager and Home
Owners and Buyers Association of New Zealand. A weighted average of the cost of the typical cost of repair has
been used, updated for inflation and excluding the legal costs assumed in PwC’s report.

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity of the provision for FAP against the three critical assumptions described above is further described
below:

Change Impact on
Provision

30 June
2011

$m
Sensitivity of assumptions

Number of eligible houses +1,000 49.7
-1,000 (49.7)

Take-up rates +10% 78.8
-20%1 (148.2)

Repair costs +10% 56.7
-10% (56.7)

1 This assumption i.e 50% has been applied by several territorial authorities in making a provision for their share
of costs.

30 June 30 June
2011 2010

$m $m

Other provisions
Opening provision 1,319 1,171
Additional provisions recognised 294 524
Provision used during the period (33) (385)
Reversal of previous provision (261) (14)
Unwind of discount rate and effect of changes in discount rate 16 23

Closing provision 1,335 1,319

Actual

N o t e s  t o  t h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s

 Financial Statements of the Government of New Zealand – B.11  123

Note 28: Net Worth

30 June 30 June
Budget 10 Budget 11 2011 2010

$m $m $m $m

26,983 21,720 Taxpayer funds 18,188 31,087
62,086 63,600 Property, plant and equipment revaluation reserve 62,690 63,593

62 63 Investment revaluation reserve 58 59
(186) (219) Cash flow hedge reserve (310) (143)

24 (47) Foreign currency translation reserve (47) (10)
447 402 Net worth attributable to minority interest in Air New Zealand 308 402

89,416 85,519 Total net worth 80,887 94,988

Taxpayer Funds
34,027 31,087 Opening taxpayers funds 31,087 36,382
(7,067) (9,437) Operating balance excluding minority interest (13,360) (4,509)

Transfers from/(to) property, plant and equipment revaluation
24 62   reserve 460 (785)
(1) 8 Other movements 1 (1)

26,983 21,720 Closing taxpayers funds 18,188 31,087

Property, Plant and Equipment Revaluation Reserve
62,110 63,593 Opening revaluation reserve 63,593 62,612

-  69 Net revaluations (443) 196
(24) (62) Transfers from/(to) taxpayer funds (460) 785

62,086 63,600 Closing revaluation reserve 62,690 63,593

The property, plant and equipment revaluation reserve arises on the revaluation of physical assets. Where
revalued property, plant or equipment is sold, the portion of the property, plant and equipment revaluation
reserve that relates to that asset, and is effectively realised, is transferred to taxpayer funds.

30 June 30 June
Budget 10 Budget 11 2011 2010

$m $m $m $m

Investment Revaluation Reserve
61 59 Opening investment revaluation reserve 59 56

Increase arising on revaluation of available-for-sale financial
1 4   assets (1) 1

Cumulative (gain)/loss transferred to the statement of financial